

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 819 of 2021

Rajkumari Gayatri

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur & 4 ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

04.03.2025

Mr. N. Bipin, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 6, submitted that the present writ petition has been filed assailing the promotion of respondent No. 6, however, during the pendency of this writ petition, the petitioner has already given promotion.

The learned counsel, accordingly, prays for closing this writ petition.

Mr. S. Bishwajit, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner, seeks 2(two) **weeks'** time to get instructions from the petitioner as to whether she wants to press with the present petition or not.

As prayed for, list this case again on 24.03.2025.

JUDGE

Indrajeet